

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE ex rel.)	
MISSOURI PUBLIC DEFENDER)	
COMMISSION, CATHY R. KELLY)	
& ROD HACKATHORN,)	
)	
Relators,)	
)	
vs.)	No. SC91150
)	
THE HON. JOHN S. WATERS &)	
THE HON. MARK ORR,)	
Associate Judge & Presiding Judge,)	
Christian County Circuit Court,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

ON PRELIMINARY WRIT OF PROHIBITION
FROM THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
TO THE HONORABLE JOHN S. WATERS, ASSOCIATE CIRCUIT
JUDGE & THE HONORABLE MARK ORR, PRESIDING JUDGE,
CIRCUIT COURT OF CHRISTIAN COUNTY,
MISSOURI 38TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

RELATORS' STATEMENT, BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

Michael P. Gunn, Mo. Bar #20654
John R. Gunn, Mo. Bar #50341
The Gunn Law Firm, P.C.
1714 Deer Tracks Trail, Ste. 240
St. Louis, Missouri 63131
Telephone: (314) 965-1200
Facsimile: (314) 965-1054
Email: mgunn@thegunnlawfirm.com,
jgunn@thegunnlawfirm.com

Stephen F. Hanlon, Mo. Bar #19340
Laura A. Fernandez (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Holland & Knight, LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Ste. 100
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 828-1871
Facsimile: (202) 955-5564
Email: stephen.hanlon@hklaw.com,
laura.fernandez@hklaw.com

Attorneys for Relators (cont'd on next page)

J. Gregory Mermelstein, Mo. Bar #33836
Appellate Division Director
Woodrail Centre
1000 West Nifong
Building 7, Ste. 100
Columbia, Missouri 65203
Telephone: (573) 882-9855 x314
Facsimile: (573) 882-9468
Email: greg.mermelstein@mspd.mo.gov

Stacey H. Wang (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Holland & Knight, LLP
400 S. Hope St., 8th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 896-2400
Facsimile: (213) 896-2450
Email: stacey.wang@hklaw.com

Attorneys for Relators

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Public Defender's Caseload Standards Protocol.....	3
B. The District 31 Defender's Efforts to Reduce Caseload to Capacity under the Caseload Protocol.....	6
C. Proceedings in the Trial Court.....	10
D. Subsequent Proceedings in this Court	15
E. Proceedings Before the Special Master	16
POINTS RELIED ON	19
ARGUMENT	22
Standard of Review	23
A. Respondents Lacked Authority to Appoint the Public Defender While District 31 was on "Limited Availability" Status Under the Rule and <i>Pratte</i>	25

B.	Requiring the Public Defender to Represent More Eligible Defendants after the Public Defender has Determined Pursuant to the Protocol that it is Unavailable for Further Appointments Violates Ethical Obligations	29
C.	Requiring the Public Defender to Represent More Eligible Defendants after the Public Defender has Determined Pursuant to the Protocol that it is Unavailable for Further Appointments Violates the United States and Missouri Constitutions	39
	1. The statute should be interpreted to preserve its constitutionality	41
	2. <i>Luckey's</i> test for pretrial relief, not <i>Strickland's</i> test for post-conviction relief, applies in this structural or systemic challenge case	47
	3. Separation of powers principles support judicial relief in chronically underfunded public defender cases.....	50

D.	The Protocol is Sufficiently Reliable to Justify the Public Defender's Decision to Decline Representation	52
1.	Record in the proceedings before the Special Master - the November 12, 2010 hearing.....	52
i.	Testimony of Peter Sterling	52
ii.	Testimony of Norman Lefstein	55
2.	Post-Hearing Sterling and Lefstein supplemental testimony	58
3.	The role of the Rule and the Protocol in the Public Defender's decision to decline representation - facilitating the exercise of professional judgment	62
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin,</i>	
407 U.S. 25, 92 S.Ct. 2006, 32 L.Ed.2d 530 (1972)	43-44
<i>Cannon v. Cannon,</i>	
280 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. banc 2006)	45
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City,</i>	
862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993)	45
<i>In re Edward S.,</i>	
92 Cal. Rptr. 3d 725 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	31
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright,</i>	
372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963)	41
<i>Lavallee v. Justices in Hampden Superior Court,</i>	
442 Mass. 228 (2004)	47, 51, 52
<i>Luckey v. Harris,</i>	
860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988)	20, 41, 47-48
<i>Luckey v. Miller,</i>	
976 F.2d 673 (11th Cir. 1992)	48
<i>Maas v. Olive,</i>	
992 So.2d 196 (Fla. 2008)	46

<i>Makemson v. Martin County,</i>	
491 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1986)	52
<i>In re Order on Prosecution of Criminal Appeals by the Tenth Judicial</i>	
<i>Circuit Public Defender,</i> 561 So.2d 1130 (Fla. 1990)	21, 51, 52
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky,</i>	
-- U.S. --, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)	44
<i>Ponce v. Ponce,</i>	
102 S.W.3d 56 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)	32
<i>Reproductive Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis</i>	
<i>Region, Inc. v. Nixon,</i> 185 S.W.3d 685 (Mo. banc 2006)	45
<i>Simmons v. State Public Defender,</i>	
791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010)	40, 48, 49
<i>State ex rel. Mo. Public Defender Comm'n v. Pratte,</i>	
298 S.W.3d 870 (Mo. banc 2009)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Robinson v. Franklin,</i>	
48 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)	24
<i>State ex rel. Shaw v. Provaznik,</i>	
708 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)	24
<i>State ex rel. Tanzey v. Richter,</i>	
762 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	24

State ex rel. Wolff v. Ruddy,

617 S.W.2d 64 (Mo. banc 1981) passim

State v. Kennell,

605 S.W.2d 819 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980)..... 32

State v. Smith,

140 Ariz. 355, 681 P.2d 1374 (Ariz. banc 1984) 48

Strickland v. Washington,

466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984) ... 39, 40, 47, 48, 49

CONSTITUTIONS

MO. CONST.

Art. I, § 10..... 11, 21

Art. I, § 18(a) 11, 20-21, 23, 39, 41

Art. V, § 3 2

Art. V, § 4 2

U.S. CONST.

Amend. V..... 11, 20-21, 23, 39

Amend. VI 11, 20-21, 23, 39

Amend. XIV 11, 20-21, 23, 39

STATUTES

Fla. Stat.

§ 27.7002 46

Mo. Rev. Stat.

§ 600.017 21, 25, 35, 38
§ 600.042 13, 20, 21, 23, 25, 35, 37, 38, 44
§ 536.024 21, 25, 35

RULES & REGULATIONS

Mo. Code of State Reg.

18 CSR 10-4.010 passim

Mo. Rules of Civ. Proc.

Rule 68.03(g) 18
Rule 84.23 2
Rule 84.24 2
Rule 97.01 2

Mo. Rules of Prof. Conduct

Rule 4 29

Rule 4-1.1 11, 21, 29, 32

Rule 4-1.3 11, 21, 29, 32, 36, 49-50

Rule 4-1.4 11, 21, 29, 32

Rule 4-1.7 11, 21, 29, 30, 36, 50

Rule 4-1.16 11, 21, 19, 22, 29, 30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Bar Assoc. Standing Com. on Ethics & Prof. Resp., Formal

Opinion 06-441 (May 13, 2006)..... 11, 20, 23, 29, 30

AM. BAR ASSOC., ABA EIGHT GUIDELINES OF PUBLIC DEFENSE

RELATED TO EXCESSIVE WORK LOADS (Aug. 2009)..... 56, 65

REPORT OF THE NAT'L RIGHT TO COUNSEL COMM., JUSTICE DENIED:

AMERICA'S CONTINUING NEGLECT OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT

TO COUNSEL (Apr. 2009), available at

www.ConstitutionProject.org 40, 56

Stephen F. Hanlon, *State Constitutional Challenges to Indigent*

Defense Systems, 75 MO. L. REV. 751 (2010) 45-46, 52
